

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

PAUL J. MANAFORT, JR.,

Defendant.

No. 17-cr-201-1 (ABJ)

**GOVERNMENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The FBI’s Russian-Interference Investigation And The Appointment Of The
 Special Counsel..... 3

 B. The Statutory Framework And Special Counsel Regulations..... 5

 C. The Present Prosecution And The Motion To Dismiss 10

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT 12

THE SPECIAL COUNSEL HAS AUTHORITY TO PROSECUTE MANAFORT FOR
THE CRIMES CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT 12

 A. The Acting Attorney General’s Order Appointing The Special Counsel Is
 Valid And The Special Counsel Has Operated Within His Authorized
 Jurisdiction..... 13

 B. Manafort’s Interpretation Of The Special Counsel Regulations And The
 Appointment Order Is Mistaken 20

 C. The Special Counsel Regulations Do Not Give Rise To Judicially
 Enforceable Rights..... 29

 D. Manafort Has No Right To Have The Indictment Dismissed. 35

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States, 487 U.S. 250 (1988) 41, 43

Caha v. United States, 152 U.S. 211 (1894) 41

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Retirement Fund, No. 15-1439, 2018 WL 1384564
(S. Ct. Mar. 20, 2018) 21

Eberhart v. United States, 546 U.S. 12 (2005) 36, 37

Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)..... 29

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... 37

Fowler v. Butts, 829 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 36

In re Espy, 145 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir., Spec. Div. 1998)..... 26

In re Espy, 80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir., Spec. Div. 1996)..... 25, 26

In re Lane, 135 U.S. 443 (1890) 37

In re Persico, 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1975) 36

In re Sealed Case, 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 29, 30

In re United States, 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003) 38

Infelice v. United States, 528 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1975) 36, 39

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 33, 34, 35

Little v. United States, 524 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 39

Mehle v. Am. Mgmt. Sys., Inc., 172 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 38

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 6, 24, 25, 26, 28

United States v. Alcantar-Valenzuela, 191 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 40

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... 15, 28, 32

United States v. Balistrieri, 779 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 36, 39

United States v. Bennett, 464 F. App'x 183 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 38

United States v. Blackley, 167 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 31, 32

United States v. Boruff, 909 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 40

United States v. Caceres, 440 U.S. 741 (1979)..... 29, 30, 34

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc., 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 15

United States v. Cohen, 273 F. 620 (D. Mass. 1921) 38

United States v. Craveiro, 907 F.2d 260 (1st Cir. 1990) 32

United States v. Dionisio, 410 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 22

United States v. Durham, 941 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 38, 42

United States v. Easton, 937 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 37

United States v. Fahnbulleh, 752 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 36

United States v. Fernandez, 231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 31

United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V., 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 15

United States v. Fowlie, 24 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 40, 41, 42

United States v. Garcia-Andrade, No. 13-cr-993, 2013 WL 4027859
(S.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2013)..... 38

United States v. George, 676 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 36

United States v. Hubbell, 167 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 33

United States v. Huston, 28 F.2d 451 (N.D. Ohio 1928)..... 38

United States v. Knowles, 197 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2016).....11

United States v. Lee, 274 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2001) 31, 32

United States v. Libby, 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006) 17, 29, 30

United States v. Male Juvenile, 148 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 1998) 38, 40

United States v. Mechanik, 475 U.S. 66 (1986) 41

United States v. Morris, 532 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 36

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 30

United States v. Piervinanzi, 23 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 32

United States v. Plesinski, 912 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 41

United States v. Providence Journal Co., 485 U.S. 690 (1988)..... 37

United States v. Rosenthal, 121 F. 862 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1903) 38

United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc., 463 U.S. 418 (1983)..... 39

United States v. Singleton, 165 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 38

United States v. Tucker, 78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996) 26, 33

United States v. Vance, 256 F.2d 82 (6th Cir. 1958) 41

United States v. Vanness, 85 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 38

United States v. Wilson, 26 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27

United States v. Wilson, 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005) 31

United States v. Wooten, 377 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2004) 40

United States v. Wrigley, 520 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 39

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 32

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 36

28 U.S.C. § 503..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 508..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 509..... 3, 5, 28

28 U.S.C. § 510..... 3, 5, 29

28 U.S.C. § 515..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 516..... 5, 35

28 U.S.C. § 518(a) 37

28 U.S.C. § 519..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 543..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 37

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1(b)(1)(A)..... 39

Fed. R. Crim. P. 1(b)(1)(D)..... 39

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(d)(1)..... 39

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B)(vi)..... 39, 40

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)(i) 39

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C) 39

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)..... 39

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(2).....11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A).....11

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) 41

Regulations and Administrative Materials

28 C.F.R. § 0.15(a)..... 4

28 C.F.R. § 77.2(a)..... 40

28 C.F.R. § 600.1 6, 13

28 C.F.R. § 600.3(a)..... 15

28 C.F.R. § 600.4(a)..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 600.4(b)..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 600.6 2, 6

28 C.F.R. § 600.7 18, 26

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(a)..... 15, 27, 42

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(b)..... 6, 7, 15, 22

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(d)..... 7, 15

28 C.F.R. § 600.8 26

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(b)..... 2, 7, 14, 18, 28

28 C.F.R. § 600.10 3, 29, 30

28 C.F.R. §§ 600.1-600.10..... 2, 5, 6

Office of Special Counsel, 64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999) 6, 7, 14, 23, 26, 27, 30

Office of the Deputy Att’y Gen., Order No. 3915-2017, *Appointment of Special Counsel to Investigate Russian Interference with the 2016 Presidential Election and Related Matters*, May 17, 2017..... *passim*

Other Authorities

1944 Adv. Comm. Notes to Predecessor Rule 54(c)..... 40

Andrew Kramer, Mike McIntire & Barry Meier, *Secret Ledger in Ukraine Lists Cash for Donald Trump’s Campaign Chief*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 14, 2016, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/15/us/politics/paul-manafort-ukraine-donald-trump.html> 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 24

Congressional Research Service, *Independent Counsel Law Expiration and the Appointment of “Special Counsels”* (Jan. 15, 2002) 6

Congressional Research Service, *Independent Counsels, Special Prosecutors, Special Counsels, and the Role of Congress* (June 20, 2013)..... 5

Gov’t Motion to Dismiss Complaint, Manafort v. U.S. Department of Justice, No. 17-cv-011-ABJ (D.D.C. filed Jan. 3, 2018) 11

Memorandum from Rod J. Rosenstein to Robert S. Mueller, III (Aug. 2, 2017) 1, 9, 12, 17, 21

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General Sessions Statement on Recusal* (Mar. 2, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-statement-recusal> 4

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Press Release on Appointment of Special Counsel* (May 17, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/appointment-special-counsel>..... 31

Statement of FBI Director James B. Comey, H. Perm. Select Comm. on Intelligence, *Hearing on Russian Active Measures Investigation* (Mar. 20, 2017), available at <https://www.fbi.gov/news/testimony/hpsci-hearing-titled-russian-active-measures-investigation> 3

Superseding Indictment, *United States v. Manafort*, No. 1:18-cr-83-TSE-1, (E.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2018), Doc. 9..... 10

Testimony of Deputy Attorney General Rod J. Rosenstein, H. Comm. on the Judic., *Hearing on the Justice Department's Investigation of Russia's Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election* (Dec. 13, 2017)..... *passim*

United States Attorneys' Manual, available at <https://www.justice.gov/usam/united-states-attorneys-manual> 7, 14, 42

Def.'s Mot. to Dismiss Indictment, *United States v. Manafort*, No. 1:18-cr-83-TSE (E.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2018), Doc. 30.....11
